



## Correction: Determination of the phylogenetic origins of the Árpád Dynasty based on Y chromosome sequencing of Béla the Third

Péter L. Nagy · Judit Olasz · Endre Neparáczki · Nicholas Rouse · Karan Kapuria · Samantha Cano · Huijie Chen · Julie Di Cristofaro · Goran Runfeldt · Natalia Ekomasova · Zoltán Maróti · János Jeney · Sergey Litvinov · Murat Dzhaubermezov · Lilya Gabidullina · Zoltán Szentirmay · György Szabados · Dragana Zgonjanin · Jacques Chiaroni · Doron M. Behar · Elza Khusnutdinova · Peter A. Underhill · Miklós Kásler

Published online: 14 January 2021

© The Author(s) 2021. This article is published with open access

Correction to: *European Journal of Human Genetics*  
<https://doi.org/10.1038/s41431-020-0683-z>

In the original version of this article, there were errors in Table 2, the Results section, Supplementary Table 2, as well as in the Author Affiliations and Funding sections.

- (1) In Table 2, HU54's FamilyTree based Y chromosome haplogroup should be "R-Y2608" instead of "R-YP1626"
- (2) Corresponding to this change, the second sentence of the seventh paragraph of the "Y chromosome haplogroup derivation for ancient samples" section should read: HU54 is derived for R-Y2608 (R1a1a1b1a2b3a6a2~) which is most common in southwest Russia and Ukraine, Belarus and eastern Poland
- (3) Supplementary Table 2, mitochondrial SNPs associated with HU52, 16296T and 16304C!, should read 16296C and 16304T

- (4) The Author affiliations omitted the following: Péter L. Nagy is sole owner of Praxis Genomics LLC and Miklós Kásler is "Minister of Human Capacities (EMMI) of the Republic of Hungary"
- (5) The first sentence of the Funding section should read "Funding for the NGS sequencing and data analysis was provided by the Institute of Hungarian Research".

**Open Access** This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, which permits use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons license, and indicate if changes were made. The images or other third party material in this article are included in the article's Creative Commons license, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material. If material is not included in the article's Creative Commons license and your intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or exceeds the permitted use, you will need to obtain permission directly from the copyright holder. To view a copy of this license, visit <http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>.